

SB0164/903722/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 164
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after “Act;” insert “requiring the Department of Human Services to enhance the Maryland Total Human-services Integrated Network system to automatically capture an obligor’s individual income;”; in line 17, strike “and (b)”; and in line 22, strike “16-203(e)” and substitute “16-203(b), (e).”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 8, after “WHOSE” insert “INDIVIDUAL”; in the same line, after “INCOME” insert “FOR THE CURRENT YEAR”; in line 9, strike “300%” and substitute “250%”; in the same line, strike “LEVEL” and substitute “GUIDELINES”; in line 10, strike “HAS BEEN” and substitute “WAS”; in the same line, after “DETERMINED” insert “, AT THE TIME THE MOST RECENT CHILD SUPPORT ORDER WAS ENTERED,”; in line 13, strike “MAY CONSIDER”; strike beginning with the first “THE” in line 14 down through the second “OBLIGOR” in line 17 and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ITEM (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, SHALL CONSIDER THE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MARYLAND TOTAL HUMAN-SERVICES INTEGRATED NETWORK (MD THINK); AND

(II) AT THE ELECTION OF THE OBLIGOR, OR IF NO INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE UNDER ITEM (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, SHALL INSTEAD CONSIDER:

1. THE INCOME OF THE OBLIGOR AT THE TIME THE MOST RECENT CHILD SUPPORT ORDER WAS ENTERED; OR

2. INFORMATION ON THE OBLIGOR’S INCOME PROVIDED BY THE OBLIGOR, THE COMPTROLLER, OR AN EMPLOYER OF THE OBLIGOR”;

and strike beginning with “with” in line 19 down through “license” in line 21.

On page 3, in line 31, strike “20” and substitute “**45**”.

On page 4, in line 34, strike “60” and substitute “**120**”.

On page 5, after line 21, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before October 1, 2024, the Department of Human Services shall enhance the Maryland Total Human–services Integrated Network (MD THINK) to capture an obligor’s individual current–year income for the purposes of § 10–119 of the Family Law Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.”;

and in line 22, strike “2.” and substitute “**3.**”.